
 

Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye Community Board 
agenda 

Date: Thursday 21 October 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Via MS Teams 

Membership: 

J Waters (Chairman), S Barrett, M Bracken, T Broom, A Cranmer, M Dormer, M Flys, 
R Gaffney, E Gemmell, D Johncock, J Ng, C Oliver, N Thomas, J Towns, D Watson, 
A Wheelhouse, A Wood and K Wood 

Beaconsfield Town Council; Chepping Wycombe Parish Council; Hazlemere Parish Council; 
Penn Parish Council 

 

Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 CHAIRMAN`S WELCOME, ETIQUETTE & INTRODUCTION   
    
2 APOLOGIES 

 
  

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 3 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 July 
2021 
 

  

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 

  

5 PETITION (PENN RD SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION)  7 - 10 
    
6 PETITION  (RESIDENT PARKING PERMITS)   



 Resident Parking Permits for Horseshoe Crescent, Blue 
Dragon Yard and White Hart Meadow, Beaconsfield 
 

  

7 THAMES VALLEY POLICE NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM 
 

  

 Inspector James Ellis (TVP) 
 

  

8 BUCKS COUNCIL COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM 
 

  

 Chris Geen 
 

  

9 BUCKS & SURREY TRADING STANDARDS 
 

  

 Pei-Ling Harper 
 

  

10 FUNDING REPORT 
 

 11 - 14 

 Localism Manager 
 

  

11 ACTION PLAN 
 

  

 Chairman/Localism Manager 
 

  

12 ACTION GROUPS (GROUP CHAIRMEN)   
  

 
Economic Recovery 
 
Environment 
 
Highways 

 

  

13 PUBLIC HEALTH PROFILE (B&CW) 
 

 15 - 38 

 (Chairman) 
 

  

14 COMMUNITY MATTERS (CHAIRMAN) 
 

  

 Consultations  

Public questions 
 

  

15 TOPICS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION 
 

  

 (Localism Manager) 
 

  

16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING   



 30 November 2021  
 

  

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Iram Malik on 01494 421204, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye 
Community Board  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye Community Board held on Tuesday 13 
July 2021 Via MS Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 8.50 pm 
 
Members present 
 
S Barrett, M Bracken, T Broom, A Cranmer, M Dormer, R Gaffney, E Gemmell, D Johncock, J Ng, C Oliver, 
N Thomas, J Waters (Chairman), D Watson (Vice Chairman), A Wheelhouse, A Wood and K Wood 
 
 
Others Present 
 
A Pike, S Saunders, A Barron, K Dicker, A Dunlop, D Hulme, D Saunders, D Bennett, F Doonican, D 
Marsden, M Roker, M Schmull, M Tarry, P Cogger, P Batting, N Webster, S Morton, S Barratt, W Basnett, 
R Matthews, R Butler, D Hulme, J Ratcliff, R Scott 
 
Officers Present 
 
A Chapman (Coordinator), C Gray, S Garwood, and S Hichens  
 
 
Apologies 
 
J Towns, M Flys, A Cecil, I Forbes, A Banham, D Alder, L White, P Fleming, L Warfield, P Harper and J 
Shaw. 
 
 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN`S WELCOME 

 
 The Chairman extended a warm welcome to all those present, introducing himself and Vice Chairman David 

Watson.  He went on to reiterate the purpose of Community Boards and their key role, and informed members that 
the Board had now been allocated a Service Director champion in David Skinner who would ensure that the issues 
which needed to be addressed would be referred to the relevant team in a swift and timely manner.  

 
2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 February be confirmed as a correct 

record.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest 

 
4 PETITIONS 
 Members considered a petition response which was regarding a reduction of the speed limit 

from 50 to 30 miles per hour on the Wycombe Road (A40) approach to Old Town Beaconsfield.  
 
The officer report had instead recommended that a reduction to 40 mph be progressed but that 
the funds were unavailable for this purpose and as such funding would need to be locally 
sourced. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be referred to the next meeting of the Highways Committee to be 
held on 28 July for further consideration of the issues. 
 
 
 

5 COMMUNITY BOARD UPDATES 
 

 The Chairman introduced the paper which set out a review of the Board`s activity over the 
previous year, highlighting the Board`s priorities, project summaries, main successes and the 
main areas of focus of the working groups.  
 
Budget information was also presented by the Chairman who explained that this year`s total 
budget combined with last year`s underspend being brought forward amounted to £374,451.  
As the Board was unable to carry any forward for the current year it was vital that the funds 
were allocated appropriately. 
 
The Localities Manager highlighted the changes to the funding process which would be more 
robust and efficient and would be subject to a thorough 5 step process. Funding applications 
would be submitted via the website and wold be circulated to all board members for comment. 
Members` attention was also drawn to the fact that all highways applications for delivery by TfB 
were required to be submitted by a deadline of 30 September.  
 
Members agreed that the importance of cross working between Boards and the sharing of 
information and ideas in order to reach wider communities was ever important.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the presentation slide be circulated to the Board 
members. 
 

6 PRIORITIES AND WORK PLANNIING 
 

  A discussion around action groups took place. All Community Boards were now required to 
cover 3 core areas including economic recovery, improving the environment and transport and 
highways. It was also suggested that the development of task and finish groups would be 
beneficial for this community board enabling it to focus on issues which fell outside of the three 
core areas. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Action Groups would be chaired by the following Councillors: 

 Highways & Traffic – David Johncock 

 Improving the Environment – Catherine Oliver 

Page 6



 Supporting Economic Recovery – Katrina Wood 
 
The Highways action group would next be meeting on 28 July. The Coordinator was asked to 
arrange meetings for the other two groups. 
 
It was suggested that improvement in publicising of the community board was an important 
matter enabling greater engagement with the community. The Board would have a stall at two 
upcoming local events. Improvement in online presence which would help reaching the younger 
age groups in particular. The Board’s Facebook page was shared @bcwcommunityboard. 
Another issue mentioned was undertaking of speeding reductions across the board as opposed 
to single areas.  
 
Youth provision was also highlighted and the possible introduction of a skateboard park or BMX 
track. This would help to improve social behaviour throughout the holidays and beyond.  
 

 

7 COMMUNITY MATTERS 
 

 Members received a document for information regarding the current Covid situation in 
Buckinghamshire and the changes to Home to School transport. They were also provided with 
the names allocated for 9 new roads in Wilton Park. 
 
There was a brief update on the work of Swish Fibre in the area and a discussion on broadband 
issues. David Johncock offered to monitor the situation on behalf of the board and Thomas 
Broom offered his support. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

8 CONSULTATIONS 
 Two public consultations running currently were highlighted by the Coordinator. These included 

a consultation on special educational needs and disabilities running until 18 July and a 
Healthwatch consultation seeking views on direct payments.  
 
RESOLVED: That the information be noted and that the links be included within the minutes of 
the meeting.  
 
https://yourvoicebucks.citizenspace.com/consultation_finder/?sort_on=iconsultable_enddate&
st=open&sort_order=ascending&advanced=1#cs-finder-results-container 
  
 

9 TOPICS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION 
 

 It was proposed that future board meetings be themed and that the next meeting feature 
Thames Valley Police to cover such issues as community safety, Neighbourhood Watch, Trading 
Standards to cover doorstep selling and scams and the Community Safety team.  
 
Members were asked to help develop a Community Board presence programme, by highlighting 
further events which could be attended to promote the board.   
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 12 October 2021 at 7pm 
 

Page 7



11 ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 
 

 An additional paper had been circulated for information on public health and the boards profile. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report to Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye Community 

Board  

Date:     21/09/2021 

Title:     B474 Penn Road Speed Limit Reduction - Beaconsfield 

Relevant councillor(s):   Mark Dormer / Jonathon Waters / Mark Flys 

Author and/or contact officer:  Nick Reading, Network Strategy Manager, TfB 

Ward(s) affected:   Beaconsfield / Penn Wood & Old Amersham 

Recommendations:  Commission Speed Limit Assessment from Transport for 

Buckinghamshire for the concerned section B474 Penn 

Road, Beaconsfield.  

 

1. Summary 

1.1 Buckinghamshire Council have received a petition requesting a speed limit reduction 

to 30mph on the B474 Penn Road, Beaconsfield. This response sets out the 

considerations made by Buckinghamshire Council in preparing its advice.  

2. Background information  

2.1 The B474 Penn Road is a single carriageway road in both directions heading north 

out of the town of Beaconsfield. The section concerned with this petition is currently 

subject to a 40 mph speed limit, and extends from a point near High March School 

where the current 30 mph limit ends and changes to 40 mph, and tr
[...]
have been received by the Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye 
Community Board and their current status are detailed in the table. 
 
 

Funding applications received 

Organisation Project title and 
description 

Funding 
requested 
from CB 

Contributory 
funding 
agreed 

Funding Decision 
Status 

Penn Parish 
Council 

Knotty Green 
Allotments – 
community notice 
board 

£650 £0 Approved 

Chiltern Rangers 
and Wild Pear 

Sowing the seeds to 
a net zero carbon 
Buckinghamshire 

£4,800 £1,050 Approved 

Cllr Jonathan 
Waters 

Feasibility Study 
and Informal 
Consultation: 
Knotty Green 
(Whichert Close 
and other roads) 
resident parking 
scheme 

£3949 £0 Approved 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



Hazlemere 
Parish Council 

Feasibility study: 
Hazlemere 
Crossroads – to 
improve pedestrian 
and cyclist safety – 
to include road 
safety audit and 
pedestrian survey 

£5,545 TBC Approved 

Chepping 
Wycombe Parish 
Council 

Flackwell Heath 
Parking Scheme: 
Highlands and 
Greenlands 

£20,054 TBC Approved 

Chepping 
Wycombe Parish 
Council 

Flackwell Heath 
Parking Scheme: 
Halls Corner 

£18,020 TBC Approved 

Chepping 
Wycombe Parish 
Council 

Feasibility Study for 
parking bays in 
Ashley Drive, Tylers 
Green 

£4,970 TBC Approved 

Cllr Jacquetta 
Lowen-Cooper 

Feasibility and 
Informal 
Consultation for 
Resident Parking 
Scheme in Lakes 
Lane 

£4,995 £0 Approved 

Chepping 
Wycombe Parish 
Council 

Installation of gates 
on Fassetts Road 
alleyway 

£5,075 TBC Approved 

Bee Squared Gifting of 
wildflower seeds to 
all residents in the 
other three 
parishes, following 
Hazlemere PC 
model. 

TBC TBC Waiting for 
application or 
confirmation of 
costs 

Dove Cafe Contribution 
towards costs of 
setting up a new 
community café to 
the rear of St 
Thomas’ church to 
alleviate social 
isolation and 
loneliness 

9,500 240,000 Waiting to go to 
board 

Chepping 
Wycombe Parish 
Council 

Flackwell Heath 
Parking Scheme: 
The Common 

£15,796 TBC Awaiting 
conf
[...]
ntal-health-training-courses/

	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 PETITION (PENN RD SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION)
	10 FUNDING REPORT
	13 PUBLIC HEALTH PROFILE (B&CW)
	Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye Public Health Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting

Buckinghamshire Council

Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye
Community Board
Minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye Community Board held on Thursday 21
October 2021Via MS Teams commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 9.30 pm
Members present
J Waters, S Barrett, A Cranmer, R Gaffney, D Johncock, J Ng, C Oliver, N Thomas, D Watson,
A Wheelhouse and K Wood
Others in attendance
Mr Cecil, Mr Pike, Mr Cogger, Mr Schumull, Ms Bergh, Ms Chapman-Pemberton, Mr Ellis, Ms
Burroughs.
Officers Present:
S Garwood, D Skinner, P Harper and I Malik.

1

1 MINUTE SILENCE
A one minute`s silence was held in remembrance of the recent tragic death of David Amess MP

2

CHAIRMAN`S WELCOME, ETIQUETTE & INTRODUCTION
The Chairman introduced himself and welcomed everyone present to the meeting. He thanked
people for their attendance and strongly encouraged participation and engagement withing the
meeting

3

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Bracken and Broom. Geoff Pegg, David
Alder (Neighbourhood Watch) Jeanette Buckle (BTC) and Donna Wilkinson (Economic
Development Team).

4

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 13 July 2021 be

confirmed as a true record.
5

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest

6

PETITIONS (PENN RD SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION) & (RESIDENT PARKING PERMITS)
An update on the process for petitions was provided and the meeting was informed that officers
would act to take forward both petitions within the schemes for next year.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted

7

THAMES VALLEY POLICE NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM
A presentation was conducted by Thames Valley Police. This covered such issues as the current
policing landscape, the operating model for the Neighbourhood policing team along with its
work remit.
A number of questions were asked following the presentation including whether there was a
current gap in responsibility between the work of the council and that of TVP. Inspector Ellis
confirmed that often the resulting action was down to the interpretation of the call centre but
that some lessons needed to be learned over previous issues that had occurred and that greater
collaboration between relevant agencies would take place to establish how the issues could be
more suitably addressed.
Another question raised was regarding a perceived absence of a policing presence in
Beaconsfield, and the consequent fear of crime. TVP agreed that police visibility was of great
value in acting as a deterrent and were open to establishing types of crime that were taking
place and the pockets in which it was occurring. It was therefore,
RESOLVED: That a Board representative be appointed to collaborate with TVP and bring back a
report in due course.

8

BUCKS COUNCIL COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM
This agenda item was withdrawn

9

BUCKS & SURREY TRADING STANDARDS
A presentation was conducted on the Bucks and Surrey Trading Standards Service.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted

10

FUNDING REPORT
A report was submitted with regards to the funding that has been allocated to date in the
current year, and which listed some of the applications that were currently within the system.
Members were informed that to date £68,058 had already been allocated with a remaining
£306,393 yet to be allocated. The amount of applications currently under consideration totalled
£49,618. Any funding applications submitted in the last 9-10 days were absent from the
distributed list but were accounted for nonetheless.

The Localism Manager confirmed that 14 Highway schemes submitted for next year’s budget
were in the process of being scoped and costed.

11

ACTION GROUPS (GROUP CHAIRMEN)
Highways – Cllr Johncock
The group had met on 30 September and had received a number of traffic scheme projects
ahead of the deadline for applications. Funding for projects submitted last year had also been
approved and would be taken forward. It was anticipated that the next meeting would be held
on 3 November.
Environment – Cllr Oliver
A meeting had taken place on 6 October. The B squared was being rolled out in conjunction with
the other Community Boards. It was also reported that the Climate Action Group in Hazelmere
had won an award from Red Kite for its B squared activity. Cllr Oliver also gave mention to the
Big Bucks Tidy Up Project. The Chairman thanked everyone for their ideas for the Big Bucks Tidy
Up and confirmed that it had been agreed that the waste team would be asked to focus on
areas where it was too dangerous for residents and volunteers to pick litter.
Economic Recovery & Regeneration – Cllr K Wood
It was highlighted that a number of potential schemes were underway for the benefit of all
relevant areas and not just limited to the High Street, to help reshape and revitalise the town
and village centres. Some focus had also been given to the development of young people within
the jobs market by way of CV coaching.
A plea was made to the Board to attend meetings and help to drive the schemes forward.
RESOLVED: That the time dates and times of all action group meetings be further explored in
order to achieve the highest turnout.
Additional Group
It was reported that an additional group would be created with a portfolio of youth in the area.
Nathan Thomas would be appointed as Youth Champion in order to take this forward. This
piece of work was likely to include work experience programmes, tackling economic recovery
matters, the environment. It could also potentially include engagement in sporting activities and
recreational spaces in general.
RESOLVED: That contact be made with Cllr Thomas on any potential schemes/ideas.

12

PUBLIC HEALTH PROFILE (B&CW)
The public health profile pack had been submitted for information.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

13

COMMUNITY MATTERS (CHAIRMAN)
It was reported that a face to face spring event for the Community Board would be planned.
Furthermore, the Proud of Bucks awards would also be launched for the current year to
recognise people who had made a difference to the community. The Chairman also gave
mention to a centralised campaign around posters outside schools to be put up around speed
limits and idling engines. This was perhaps also a matter that could be linked into Cllr Thomas`s
area of focus.
Some of the consultations relevant to the area were inserted into the meeting chat. These
included such consultations as the A355 speed reduction between Amersham and Beaconsfield
which was due to close within the next few days. Attention was also drawn to the Buckinghamshire
Council Budget which was open until mid-November..
A member also mentioned the parking problems encountered by residents within Hazelmere which
needed to be addressed as soon as possible. Hazlemere Parish Council confirmed that this road had
been considered in a previous parking scheme but had been withdrawn to focus on other priorities.
RESOLVED: That
(i) the issue be discussed at the Highways action group

(ii) the Localism Manager liaise with Cllr Gaffney to explore the matter further

14

TOPICS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION
The Chairman requested that any topics for further consideration be submitted to himself or to
the Board Coordinator.

15

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
RESOLVED: That
(i)

the next meeting take place on Thursday 27 January 2022 at 7pm via MS Teams. Since
the meeting it had become clear that this date clashed with Chepping Wycombe Parish
Council and therefore another date would need to be found.

(ii)

Clashes with other Community Board meetings be avoided where possible.

